

No. 17-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID GOETHEL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JULIE A. SMITH
Counsel of Record
ERIC R. BOLINDER
RYAN P. MULVEY
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE
1875 Eye St., N.W., Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 499-4232
julie.smith@causeofaction.org
Counsel for Petitioners

July 12, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Legal Background.....	4
A. The Magnuson-Stevens Act	4
B. The Northeast Multispecies Fishery Management Plan and the At-Sea Monitoring Program.....	5
II. Factual Background	8
III. Procedural Background.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	10
I. The First Circuit erroneously held, contrary to this Court’s precedents, that pre-enforcement review is only available within thirty days of the issuance of a regulation, even if it is not implemented for half a decade.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The doctrine of pre-enforcement review gives force to the fundamental principle that regulated parties should have a meaningful right to challenge unlawful administrative action.....	12
B. Pre-enforcement review is available once an agency rule has been applied, regardless of statutory restrictions on a party’s ability to raise a facial challenge at some earlier time.....	13
C. The Magnuson-Stevens Act does not contain the clear and convincing evidence of congressional intent that is required to preclude pre-enforcement review	15
D. Limitations on the availability of pre-enforcement review raise due process concerns that warrant the Court’s attention.....	19
E. No authoritative case law supports the First Circuit’s erroneous holding..	20
II. The First Circuit’s construction of an “implementing action” under the Magnuson-Stevens Act defies this Court’s precedents on “final agency action.”	21
A. The Government’s notice of a date certain for the application of a regulatory requirement must be understood as an “implementing action.”	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Government’s decision to finally apply the regulatory requirement at issue qualifies as “final agency action.”	23
C. Legislative history supports Petitioners’ reading of the statute	24
D. The First Circuit’s interpretation of an “implementing action” would deprive small-scale fishermen of meaningful access to judicial review.	25
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit (April 14, 2017)	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum Opinion and Order, United States District Court for the District of New Hampshire (July 29, 2016)....	23a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abbot Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1966).....	12, 15, 23, 25
<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 275 (1978).....	19
<i>Am. Rd. & Transp. Builders Ass’n v. Evtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 705 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Bennet v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	23
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. Evtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 723 F.2d 1303 (7th Cir. 1983).....	26
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	15
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	15
<i>Cal. Sea Urchin Comm’n v. Bean</i> , 828 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2016).....	25, 26
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. Evtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	12, 13, 25
<i>Columbia-Broad. Sys. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1941).....	14
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 830 F.2d 610 (7th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>CSI Aviation Servs. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 637 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975).....	15
<i>F/V Robert Michael, Inc. v. Kantor</i> , 961 F. Supp. 11 (D. Me. 1997).....	20
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v.</i> <i>Standard Oil Co. of Calif.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	12
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co.</i> <i>Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	12, 13, 25
<i>Frozen Food Express v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 40 (1956).....	23-24
<i>Functional Music, Inc. v.</i> <i>Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 274 F.2d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	14
<i>Gardner v. Toilet Goods Ass’n</i> , 387 U.S. 167 (1967).....	13
<i>Gulf Fishermen’s Ass’n v. Gutierrez</i> , 529 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	19
<i>Herr v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015).....	13, 14
<i>Indep. Cmty. Bankers of Am. v. Bd. of</i> <i>Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 195 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Kramer v. Mosbacher</i> , 878 F.2d 134 (4th Cir. 1989).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	19
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	12
<i>N.C. Fisheries Ass’n, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 792 (E.D. Va. 2001)	20
<i>Nat’l Automatic Laundry & Cleaning Council v. Shultz</i> , 443 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	25
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Envtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Omni Capital Int’l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	16
<i>Or. Trollers Ass’n v. Gutierrez</i> , 452 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006).....	24, 25
<i>Sackett v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012).....	24
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	19
<i>Stinson Canning Co. v. Mosbacher</i> , 731 F. Supp. 32 (D. Me. 1990).....	20
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 749 F.2d 1144 (5th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Tri-State Motor Transit Co. v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 739 F.2d 1373 (8th Cir. 1984).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Turtle Island Restoration Network v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 438 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2015).....	23, 24
<i>Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States</i> , 946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991).....	14
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
5 U.S.C. § 551(6).....	22
5 U.S.C. § 551(7).....	22
5 U.S.C. § 551(13).....	22
5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(2).....	22
5 U.S.C. § 704	23
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(2)	17
Comprehensive Environmental, Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. § 9613(a)	17
Federal Mine Safety and Health Amendments Act, 30 U.S.C. § 811(d).....	16
Federal Water Pollution Control Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(2).....	16
Fishery Conservation Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-627, § 101(b), 104 Stat. 4436, 4452 (1990).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Magnuson-Stevens Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1801	
et seq.....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1801(a)(6).....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1801(b)(1).....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1801(b)(3).....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1802(39).....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1821(h)(4).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)(1)(A).....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1852(a)(1)(B).....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1853(a).....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1853(a)(1)(A).....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1853(b).....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(8).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1853a(e).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1854(f)(1).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1855(f).....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1855(f)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1855(f)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. §§ 1857–59.....	18
16 U.S.C. § 1862(a)(2).....	5
Noise Control Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4915.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Solid Waste Disposal Act, 42 U.S.C. § 6976(a)(1)	17
50 C.F.R. § 648.87(b)(1)(v)(B)	6
50 C.F.R. § 648.87(b)(2).....	6
50 C.F.R. § 648.87 (b)(2)(xi)	6
50 C.F.R. § 648.87(c).....	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
136 Cong. Rec. H229-06, H240 (Feb. 6, 1990).....	18, 25, 26
136 Cong. Rec. S14953, S14974 (Oct. 11, 1990)	17-18, 26
2013 Sector Operations Plans & Contracts and Allocation of Northeast Multispecies Annual Catch Entitlements, 78 Fed. Reg. 25,591 (May 2, 2013).....	8
2014 Sector Operations Plans & Contracts and Allocation of Northeast Multispecies Annual Catch Entitlement, 79 Fed. Reg. 23,278 (Apr. 28, 2014).....	8
2015 & 2016 Sector Operations Plans & 2015 Contracts and Allocation of Northeast Multispecies Annual Catch Entitlements, 80 Fed. Reg. 25,143 (May 1, 2015)	8, 9, 19
Frederick Davis, <i>Judicial Review of Rule- making: New Patterns and New Problems</i> , 1981 Duke L.J. 279 (Apr. 1981)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Framework Adjustment 45, 76 Fed. Reg. 23,042 (Apr. 25, 2011)	7
Framework Adjustment 48, 78 Fed. Reg. 26,118 (May 3, 2013)	7
Greater Atl. Reg'l Fisheries Office & Ne. Fisheries Sci. Ctr., Nat'l Oceanic & Atmospheric Admin., A Preliminary Cost Comparison of At Sea Monitoring and Electronic Monitoring for a Hypothetical Groundfish Sector (June 10, 2015), <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/m3ZRYt	7
H.R. Rep. 101-393 (Dec. 15, 1989)	18, 26
H.R. Rep. 101-414 (Aug. 2, 1990).....	17
New Eng. Fisheries Mgmt. Council, Draft Report: Preliminary Evaluation of the Impact of Groundfish-Sector Funded At Sea Monitoring on Groundfish Fishery Profits (June 19, 2015), <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/WbCeSq	7
New Eng. Fishery Mgmt. Council & Mid- Atl. Fishery Mgmt. Council, Fishery Management Plan, Environmental Impact Statement, Regulatory Impact Review & Initial Regulatory Flexibility Analysis for the Northeast Multi-Species Fishery (Aug. 1985), <i>available at</i> http://goo. gl/4n9Y1n	5, 6, 9
Northeast (NE) Multispecies Fishery; Amendment 16, 75 Fed. Reg. 18,262 (Apr. 9, 2010).....	6, 7, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Northeast Multispecies Fishery; Approved Monitoring Service Providers, 81 Fed. Reg. 25,650 (Apr. 29, 2016)	7
Standardized Bycatch Reporting Meth- odology Omnibus Amendment, 80 Fed. Reg. 37,182 (June 30, 2015)	7
